
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 3 November 2014 at 6.00 pm
Town Hall, Queen's Square, Priory Meadow, Hastings TN34 1QR

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Notification of any additional items
4.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 1 - 8
5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (2015/16 to 2017/18) (including 

2014/15 Mid Year Financial Review)
9 - 40

(Peter Grace, Head of Finance)
(Cabinet Decision)

6.  East Sussex PEER Challenge - "Open for Growth" 41 - 50
(Simon Hubbard, Director of Regeneration)
(Cabinet Decision)

7.  Regulation 7 Direction - Seafront Estate Agents' Boards 51 - 54
(Monica Adams-Acton, Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy)
(Cabinet Decision)

8.  Museum Forward Plan 55 - 78
(Virginia Gilbert, Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure)
(Cabinet Decision)

9.  Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting and the Annual Public 
Meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust held on 
29 September 2014

79 - 84

10.  Additional Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



2



CABINET 
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney, Cartwright, Forward, Hodges, 
Cooke, Lock and Poole 
 
 

The chair advised that, following Councillor Westley’s resignation from Cabinet, the 
responsibilities of the Environment and Safety portfolio had been reallocated between 
Cabinet Members.  Councillor Chowney would take on responsibility for waste issues, 
Councillor Cartwright for community safety and licensing and Councillor Poole for 
parking, environmental health and emergency planning. 
 
The chair thanked Councillor Westley for her efforts during her time on Cabinet. 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2014 be 
approved and signed 
[...]
 

6 OCTOBER 2014 
 

CAB. 7 

 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Museums Committee held on 15 
September 2014 be received. 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.52 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



$xlpauoce.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item No: 5

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2014

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy and 2014/15 Mid Year Financial 
Review

Report By: Peter Grace
Head of Finance

Purpose of Report

The council looks to forecast its financial position over the medium term in order to 
ensure it can align corporate objectives with available resources. 

This report highlights variations in costs and income since setting the budget in 
February 2014 which in turn informs the budget process.  The Medium Term Financial 
Strategy seeks to identify the financial risks that will affect the annual budgets for each 
of the next 3 years (2015/16 to 2017/18) in order that key priorities can be matched to 
expected funding. 

Recommendation(s)

1. Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Reasons for Recommendations

The council matches its available resources to its priorities across the medium term. 

The report provides the opportunity to assess the council's resources to assist the 
review of corporate priorities given the continued reductions in funding and the need to 
continually ensure limited resources are properly aligned to targets. 
   

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



$xlpauoce.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 6

 

Introduction

1. The review of the current year’s spending against the budget helps to update and 
inform the budget process for 2015/16 and beyond. 

2. Good financial management requires councils to properly plan for the future in 
order to match longer term ambitions and plans with anticipated resources. At 
present there are a number of key areas of financial uncertainty which cause 
problems when seeking to accurately forecast available resou
[...]
s from Transition Grant (£400,000) specifically earmarked for job creation 
activity. The use of this reserve in 2015/16 is proposed in order to continue the 
provision of services and activities in this area.

(58) Funding Gap: the predicted deficits in 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 are £1,497,000, 
£2,483,000 and £3,453,000 respectively. After allowing for use of the Transition 
Reserve over three years, the savings required amount to £547,000 in 2015/16, 
£1,533,000 in 2016/17 and £2,868,000 in 2017/18.

Page 40



$dhpearpb.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item No: 6

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2014

Report Title: East Sussex PEER Challenge – “Open for Growth”

Report By: Simon Hubbard
Director of Regeneration 

Purpose of Report

To recommend a response to the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Review of 
Economic Development and Support to Business in East Sussex

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Cabinet support the recommendations contained in the report of the 
LGA Peer Review Team subject to the comments in this report.

2. The development of an Action Plan is supported with decisions in this 
respect delegated to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with the 
Leader and Deputy Leader

___________________________________________________________________________________

Reasons for Recommendations
In order to allow the Council to work with other partners in Team East Sussex (TES) to 
implement the report’s recommendations.

Introduction & Background

1. Peer challenge is a tool that helps councils review their performance and was 
developed by local authorities and the Local Government Association (LGA) to 
replace the previous national performance framework of inspection and 
assessment. Rather than judging performance against prescribed national 
criteria, peer challenges are improvement focused with the scope being agreed 
with the council/s involved and are tailored to reflect their local needs and specific 
requirements. An ‘Open for Growth’ peer challenge looks at how councils are 
supporting their local economy and businesses. 

2. There are good, positive relationships in place locally between Hastings, Rother, 
East Sussex, University, Sussex Coast College, Local Business and other 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



$dhpearpb.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 7

partners involved in supporting economic growth. These are reflected both 
through the Hastings and Bexhill Taskforce and the Regeneration Company 
Seachange Sussex. However partnership structures in East Sussex and more 
locally have grown “organically” and have not been subject to any formal review 
by partners.

3. It was agreed through the East Sussex Leaders and Chief Executives Group that 
a joint review of Economic Development/Business Support would be undertaken 
across the County. It was further agreed that the LGA be asked to undertake this 
work and the work of the partners be coordinated through a joint officer working 
party. This was chaired by Rob Cottrill, the Chief Executive of Eastbourne 
Council, and serviced through East Sussex County Council. Hastings’ 
contribution was coordinated through Monica Adams Acton, the Head of 
Regeneration and Planning Policy.

4. The councils identified that the following were the five priority areas for focus:
 Economic growth
 Planning 
 Housing
 Education and training for skills
 Procurement 

5. It was agreed that economic inclusion should be identified as a crucial area for 
the study. Whilst this was not included in the core brief the issue will be 
addressed in the Action Plan. Issues of economic inclusion are of high 
significance in Hastings and elsewhere and are connected to issues of education, 
skills, health and work readiness. 

6. The report considered East Sussex as a whole, rather than on the basis of the 
functioning local economies found in the Hastings travel to work area, 
Eastbourne/Wealden and Lewes/Brighton. This approach reflect
[...]
as and growth needs to be accompanied by opportunity for 
people in these communities and with various skill levels.

Page 45



$dhpearpb.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 6 of 7

Implications

17.The LGA report in itself does not carry implications for the council. Future 
working arrangements may result in the more effective use of funds and staff, but 
this cannot be judged at this point. The Council should use its resources in a way 
which will deliver the most benefits for local residents and for businesses that 
offer employment opportunity and growth to the Borough.

Conclusion

18.That, subject to the issues identified in this report, the Cabinet should support the 
recommendations of the LGA report and agree that a decision regarding the 
subsequent Action Plan should be delegated to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council.

Wards Affected

All

Area(s) Affected

All

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)
Risk Management
Environmental Issues
Economic/Financial Implications 
Human Rights Act
Organisational Consequences
Local People’s Views

Background Information

Appendix 1 – Recommendations from the LGA Peer Review Group report entitled:
Investment (open for growth) Peer Challenge, East Sussex councils, 10-14 March 2014 
Report – Section 3, pages 8 - 9

Peer Challenge report: http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/NR/rdonlyres/DAA37E4C-D46C-
4E84-B490-
75608548F547/0/EastSussexCouncilsOpenforGrowthPeerChallengeReport.pdf

Page 46



$dhpearpb.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 7 of 7

Officer to Contact

Simon Hubbard – Director of Regeneration
shubbard@hastings.gov.uk
01424 451753

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 – Open for Growth – Peer Review of support to the 
economy and local businesses in East Sussex 

3.    Recommendations

To support the Eas
[...]
able to influence and shape the skills and 
training priorities for the East Sussex economy with education and skills providers

 Review the performance of Locate East Sussex and inward investment activities, with 
a view to evaluating whether increased resources would deliver added value.

R5:     Key message
 East Sussex is poised to accelerate growth but this needs collective vision driven by a 

strategic view
 Continue to build on partnerships across the county and understand when to work 

collectively and when to work independently.  The consensus already achieved and 
the proven track record is the way for councils to deliver economic growth for their 
communities.  This approach may require individual councils to trade some control on 
certain issues in exchange for enhanced rates of growth and prosperity across the 
county as a whole.  Partnerships between councils are not constrained by Team East 
Sussex and may include additional regional, national and international working.

 Working together and stretching the boundaries for closer working will build trust and
lead to mature working relationships between councils and partners.

9Page 50



$uc5bfje0.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 7

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2014

Report Title: Regulation 7 Direction - Seafront Estate Agents Boards

Report By: Monica Adams-Acton
Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy

Purpose of Report

To advise Cabinet of the making of a new Direction relating to estate agents boards 
and to recommend that the Council re-affirms its policy for the area. 

Recommendation(s)

That Cabinet welcomes the making of the new Direction and re-affirms its 
policy within the area of the Direction of not granting consent under the 
Advertisement Regulations for any estate agents boards except in the most 
exceptional circumstances.

Reasons for Recommendations

 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has made a new 
Direction restricting the display of estate agents boards along the majority of 
the seafront and it is now necessary for Cabinet to once again consider its 
policy for the area.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



$uc5bfje0.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

Introduction
1.   At its March 2014 Meeting Cabinet resolved to apply to the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government for the renewal of the Direction made by him 
under Regulation 7 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) 
(England) Regulations 2007, taking away deemed consent rights for the display of 
advertisements relating to the sale and letting of properties along the majority of the 
Hastings and St Leonards seafront between Grosvenor Gardens and Pelham 
Place. The Direction came into effect on the 1st January 2010 for a period of 
5years, expiring on the 31st December 2014. 

2. The effect of the Direction was to make express consent under the Advertisement 
Regulations required for the display of advertisement boards relating to the sale or 
letting of properties within the designated area, which includes the following 
addresses in St Leonards - 26-30 Caves Road, Eversfield Place (all properties), 
Grand Parade (all properties), 1-24 Grosvenor Crescent, Grosvenor Gardens (all 
properties), 1, 3 and 5 London Road, Marina (all properties), 1-11 Terrace Road, 9-
14 Undercliff, Verulam Place (all properties) and Warrior Square (all properties). In 
Hastings - 1-3 Claremont, Pelham Arcade (all properties), Pelham Crescent (all 
properties), 7-9 Pelham Place and White Rock (all properties).

3.   Application for the renewal of the Direction was made in April 2014. The Secretary 
of State has now made a new Direction on the same terms and covering an 
unchanged area. The Inspector who visited the site did look at several streets 
around the Direction area but concluded that the level of estate agents boards in 
these areas could not be considered as unreasonable and did not contribute to a 
cluttered appearance. The Inspector’s main conclusion was that the area of the 
Direction has a special visual quality which would only be preserved by the removal 
of deemed consent for the display of estate agents boards. He considered that the 
improvement of the property market and an increased number of flat conversions in 
the area, would lead to a proliferation of boards if the Direction were not renewed, 
with a harmful effect on the visual improvements that have been achieved. 

4.   The main difference is that the Secretary of State has acceded to the Borough 
Council’s request and made the Direction effective in perpetuity, which means that 
it will no longer be necessary to apply for a renewal every five years.

The Next Steps

5.    It is a requirement that the Direction is advertised in a local paper and the London 
Gazette, to come into effect on the 1st January 2015 when the present Direction 
expires. Although it is not a statutory requirement, letters will be sent to local estate 
agents and properties within the designated area to advise them of the new 
Direction and its implications.

6.    It is also necessary for Cabinet to re-consider its policy for determining applications 
for express consent to display estate agents boards submitted under the new 
Direction. The present policy of not granting consent for any estate agents boards 
except in the most exceptional circumstances, for example, where a building is in a 
very poor state of repair and all other methods of advertising it for sale have failed, 

Page 52



$uc5bfje0.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 3 of 3

has worked well. Local estate agents have co-operated fully with it and over the last 
five years only six cases have occurred of unauthorised boards being erected, and 
all of these have resolved by agreement without the need for formal action, 
resulting in a marked improvement in the appearance of the seafront area. It is 
therefore considered that there is no need for Cabinet to alter its policy.

Recommendations

7.   Cabinet is recommended to welcome the making of the new Direction, particularly 
as it is now on a permanent basis, and to re-affirm its policy of not granting consent 
for any estate agents boards except in the most exceptional circumstances

Wards Affected

Castle, Central St Leonards, West St Leonards

Area(s) Affected

Central Hastings, South St Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness NO
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) NO
Risk Management NO
Environmental Issues            YES
Economic/Financial Implications NO
Human Rights Act NO
Organisational Consequences NO
Local People’s Views NO

Background Information

Secretary Of State’s 2014 Direction and accompanying letter.

Officer to Contact

Officer Name: Kerry Culbert
Officer Email Address: kculbert@hastings.gov.uk
Officer Telephone Number 01424 783304

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



$5iqytpjd.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 3

Agenda Item No: 8

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2014

Report Title: Museum Forward Plan

Report By: Virginia Gilbert
Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure

Purpose of Report

To present the Museum Forward Plan for 2014-19 

Recommendation(s)

1. That Cabinet adopt the Museum Forward Plan and Key Actions to support 
our application for reaccreditation by the Arts Council 

Reasons for Recommendations

A Forward Plan for the Museum Service is a requirement of the Museum Accreditation 
scheme, which is run by the Arts Council. This Plan was presented in draft form to 
Museums Committee on 16 June 2014. Suggested changes were incorporated and 
presented to Museums Committee on 15 September 2014 where it was resolved that 
the Committee accepted the report and were satisfied with the comments in the report, 
subject to minor changes which have since been made. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



$5iqytpjd.doc 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 3

 

Introduction

1. A Forward Plan for the Museum Service is a requirement of the Museum 
Accreditation scheme, which is run by the Arts Council. The Accreditation scheme 
sets nationally recognised standards for Museums in the UK and enables the 
institutions and their governing bodies to assess their current performance and plan 
and develop their services.

2. The Accreditation scheme assesses organisational health, collections care and 
management, and the quality of visitor experience. The aim is to encourage 
confidence in museums as organisations that manage collections for the benefit of 
society and manage public funds appropriately.

3. As an accredited Museums service, we are able to obtain loans of artifacts and 
collections from other museums and are eligible for various grant programmes 
which are only open to accredited institutions.

4. Hastings Museum and Art Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum have been fully 
accredited since 2007. We have now been invited to reapply with returns due by 
the end of February 2015. All new and updated Museum policy documents will 
need to have been approved before this date.

5. This Forward Plan will replace the Forward Plan 2010-13, and considers the     
achievements of the last three years as well as the proposed Action Pan for the 
next five years.

Financial Considerations 

6. Officers acknowledge the continuing difficult financial picture in which the Council 
must operate.  This Forward Plan is written to comply with accreditation 
requirements whilst acknowledging the need to freeze or reduce costs whilst 
maintaining standards through the use of volunteers, increasing income from 
events and sales and any other cost-saving measures that may emerge.

Wards Affected

Ashdown, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

A
[...]

 Improve commercial 
potential of Museum 
shop

 Review hire charges.

 Promote Museum shop 
to visitors through 
general museum 
marketing

 Increase sales by 
identifying trends and 
researching new 
products

April 2015 Curator
Head of Amenities and Leisure

Museum Support Services Co-
ordinator

Museum Support Services Co-
ordinatorP

age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward, May and Cartwright (as the 
duly appointed substitute for Councillor Westley). Also in attendance, Mr Chris 
May, the Protector.

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley  

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2014 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

10. FORESHORE TRUST SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 

The Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy presented a report to introduce the 
recommendations of the Grant Advisory Panel (GAP) in respect of projects to be 
funded by round 4 of the Foreshore Trust Small Grants Programme 2014/15.

The purpose of the small grants programme was to assist with the improvement of the 
economic and financial environment in the Borough and to support organisations 
delivering a range of activities for local people.

The Chair of the GAP presented the panel’s recommendations to the committee.  The 
small grants programme had been advertised from April 2014 in a variety of web 
pages and printed publications, and a total of 41 applications for funding had been 
received.  Each grant application had been assessed against the Foreshore Trust’s 
objectives and scored by two members of the GAP, and then jointly reviewed by a 
meeting of the full panel.  The panel had recommended approving eighteen grant 
applications for the 2014/15 programme, totalling £50,000.  Each of the successful 
applications would be subject to monitoring of take up and impact of the pr
[...]
 
development of the pier, including the pavilion restaurant and the new visitor centre, 
and to fund the ongoing maintenance of the structure.  The toilets, which had been 
closed to the public since 2002, were well located for use by HPC to support this 
activity, including providing storage and facilities for events staff.  HPC had already 
secured a lease of the former gentlemen’s toilets nearby.  

The report proposed leasing the former ladies toilets to HPC on coterminous terms to 
the former gentlemans toilets.

The Coastal Users Group had supported the proposal at their meeting on 9 
September 2014.

Councillor Hodges proposed an amendment to the recommendation of the report, as 
set out in the resolution below, which was seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the Charity Committee delegate authority 
to the Chair, in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Regeneration Portfolio Holder and the Head of Finance to agree a lease of 
the former ladies toilets to Hastings Pier Charity (HPC)

The reason for this decision was:
The terms of the proposed lease are considered to be less than the best price 
obtainable in compliance with the exceptions under the Charities Act 2011.

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 9 
SEPTEMBER 2014 

The minutes of the Coastal users Group meeting held on 9 September 2014 were 
submitted.

Page 81



CHARITY COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Coastal Users Group 
held 9 September 2014 be received and noted. 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.35 pm)

Page 82



CHARITY COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Hodges (Chair), Forward, and Cartwright (as the duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Westley).  Also in attendance, Mr Chris 
May, the Protector.

Apologies for absence were noted for Councillor Westley.  

15. TRUSTEE ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 2013/14 

The Head of F
[...]
e car park was fully utilised at 
busy times of the year.

Page 83



CHARITY COMMITTEE

29 SEPTEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

Mr Edwards acknowledged that the funds had been reallocated to support other 
projects, he encouraged the Charity Committee to reconsider resurfacing the car park 
if funds were available in the future.

Mr Edwards asked whether chairs and drinking water could be made more easily 
available for meetings at the Stade Hall, and whether a recently installed barrier at the 
beach near Carlisle Parade could be redesigned to prevent it becoming a potential trip 
hazard.

The Chair replied that following a letter he had received from Mr Edwards, regarding 
the barrier on the beach near Carlisle Parade, he had contacted the Head of 
Amenities, Resorts and Leisure and asked for it to be redesigned.  The Director of 
Environmental Services agreed to investigate Mr Edwards’ comments regarding the 
provision of chairs and drinking water at the Stade Hall.

Mr Edwards thanked the Facilities Development Officer for his assistance with 
administering bookings for the Stade Hall.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.20 pm)

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014
	5 Medium Term Financial Strategy (2015/16 to 2017/18) (including 2014/15 Mid Year Financial Review)
	Appendix A - Medium Term Financial Strategy

	6 East Sussex PEER Challenge - "Open for Growth"
	Apeendix 1 - Open for Growth - Peer Review of support to the economy and local businesses in East Sussex

	7 Regulation 7 Direction - Seafront Estate Agents' Boards
	8 Museum Forward Plan
	Appendix A - Museum Forward Plan
	Appedix 1 - Museum Forward Plan Action Plan

	9 Minutes of the Charity Committee meeting and the Annual Public Meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust held on 29 September 2014
	Minutes of the Annual Public Meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust held on 29  September 2014




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

3 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Birch (Chair), Chowney (Vice-Chair), Cartwright, Forward, 
Hodges, Lock, Poole and Atkins

37. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2014 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2014 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct record. 

MATTERS FOR CABINET DECISION

38. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2015/16 TO 2017/18) (INCLUDING 
2014/15 MID YEAR FINANCIAL REVIEW) 

The Head of Finance presented the medium term financial strategy and 2014/15 mid-
year financial review.  The council reviewed its current year spending against the 
budget, to assist with the budget setting process for future years and to align the 
council’s available resources with its corporate objectives.

The report set out variations in the council’s income and expenditure throughout 
2014/15.  The report acknowledged the ongoing economic uncertainty within which 
the council was operating.  The strategy explained the council intended to use some of 
its reserves over the next three years to support the transition to a lower spending 
authority. Potential recurring underspends in the mid-year review would also be 
identified and investigated, to assist with the budget setting process in future years. 
However, the budget shortfalls, projected in the Medium Term Financial Strategy in 
each of the next three years, meant that it was still critically important for the council to 
continue to identify further efficiencies, income generation opportunities and cost 
reductions in order to achieve a balanced budget.

Councillor Birch moved approval of the recommendations of the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED  (unanimously) that the Medium Term Financial Strategy be 
approved.

The reason for this decision was:
The council matches its available resources to its priorities across the medium term.
The report provides the opportunity to assess the council’s resources to assist the 
review of corporate priorities given the continued reductions in funding and the need to 
continually ensure limited resources are properly aligned to targets.

39. EAST SUSSEX PEER CHALLENGE - "OPEN FOR GROWTH" 

The Director of Regeneration presented a report which recommended a response to 
the Local Government Association (LGA) Peer review of economic development and 
support to businesses in East Sussex.



CABINET

3 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 2

Peer challenges replaced the previous national performance framework of inspection, 
and allow council’s to review performance in a way which is improvement focused.  
The scope of each review is agreed by the councils involved, in order to take account 
of local needs and specific requirements.

The East Sussex Leaders and Chief Executives Group had agreed to undertake an 
open for growth peer challenge, which examined the county wide mechanisms in 
place, for councils to support their local economy and businesses.  The review was 
undertaken in March 2014 and had included extensive input from stakeholders, before 
a report was agreed at officer level in July 2014.

It was acknowledged that there was a positive relationship in place between the East 
Sussex authorities, and key partners including local colleges, the University and 
business groups.  The report made a series of recommendations around the 5 priority 
areas of economic growth, planning, housing, education and training for skills and 
procurement. It had also been agreed that economic inclusion should also be a key 
area of consideration.  An action plan would be developed between the authorities to 
implement the recommendations contained within the LGA report.

Councillor Birch moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Hodges.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –

1) The Cabinet support the recommendations contained in the report of 
the LGA Peer review Team subject to the comments in this report, and;

2) The development of an Action Plan is supported with decisions in this 
respect delegated to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with 
the Leader and Deputy Leader.   

The reason for this decision was:
In order to allow the council to work with other partners in Team East Sussex (TES) to 
implement the report’s recommendations.

40. REGULATION 7 DIRECTION - SEAFRONT ESTATE AGENTS' BOARDS 

The Director of Regeneration presented a report which advised Cabinet of the making 
of a new direction relating to estate agents boards and recommended that the council 
reaffirms its policy for the area. 

The existing direction, which came to an end on 31 December 2014, had resulted in a 
marked improvement in the appearance of the seafront. At its meeting in March 2014, 
Cabinet had resolved to apply to the Secretary of State for the renewal of the 
Direction.  An Inspector had visited the site, and accepted that the area covered by the 
Direction was of special visual importance to the town.  Following advertisement in the 
London Gazette and local paper, the new Direction, which covered the majority of 
Hastings and St Leonards seafront between Grosvenor Gardens and Pelham 
Crescent, would come into effect from 1 January 2015.  The Direction had been 
granted in perpetuity, which meant it would not be necessary for the council to reapply 
in future.



CABINET

3 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 3

Councillor Chowney moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Cabinet welcomes the making of the new 
Direction and re-affirms its policy within the area of the Direction for not 
granting consent under the Advertisement Regulations for any estate 
agents boards except in the most exceptional circumstances.

The reason for this decision was:
The secretary of State for Communities and Local Government has made a new 
Direction restricting the display of estate agents boards along the majority of the 
seafront and it is now necessary for cabinet to consider its policy for the area.
  

41. MUSEUM FORWARD PLAN 

The Head of Amenities, Resorts and Leisure presented the Museum Forward Plan for 
2014 – 19.

The museum was required to produce a forward plan as part of the national 
accreditation scheme, which was run by the Arts Council.  The accreditation scheme 
assessed a variety of criteria, including; organisational health, collections care and 
management, and the visitor experience.  It was intended that accreditation would 
assist the museum in obtaining loans of artefacts and collections and ensure eligibility 
for various grant programmes.

The Hastings Museum and Art Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum had been 
accredited since 2007.  The report considered the achievements over the previous 
forward plan, which had covered the period from 2010- 2013, and recommended that 
the museum reapply for accreditation by the deadline of February 2015.

Councillor Poole moved approval of the recommendations to the report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Cartwright.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes to 0, with 2 abstentions) that Cabinet adopt the 
Museum Forward Plan and key actions to support our application for 
reaccreditation by the Arts Council.

The reason for this decision was:
A forward plan for the Museum Service is a requirement of the Museum Accreditation 
scheme, which is run by the Arts Council.  The plan was presented in draft form to the 
Museums Committee on 16 June 2014.  Suggested changes were incorporated and 
presented to the Museums Committee on 15 September 2014 where it was resolved 
that the committee accepted the report and were satisfied with the comments in the 
report, subject to minor changes which have since been made.
 



CABINET

3 NOVEMBER 2014

CAB. 4

42. MINUTES OF THE CHARITY COMMITTEE MEETING AND THE ANNUAL 
PUBLIC MEETING OF THE HASTINGS AND ST LEONARDS FORESHORE 
TRUST HELD ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

The minutes of the meeting of Charity Committee and the Annual Public Meeting of 
the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust held on 29 September 2014 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Charity Committee and the Annual 
Public Meeting of the Hastings and St Leonards Foreshore Trust held on 
29 September 2014 be received.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.08 pm)


